A COMPARATIVE STUDY ON WORKING CAPITAL

MANAGEMENT OF UNILEVER NEPAL LTD AND

DABUR NEPAL PVT LTD

Submitted to
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University
By
Subash Nepal
L umbini Banijya Campus
T.U. Regd. No.: 7-2-486-5-2003

Exam Roll No.:1291

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of

MASTER OF BUSINESS STUDIES (MBYS)

Butwal
March, 2013



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by

Subash Nepal

Entitled

A comparative study on Working Capital Management of Unilever
Nepal Ltd and Dabur Nepal Pvt Ltd

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of
Faculty of Management. Thisthesisis forwarded for examination.

Mr.Na Krishna Bhattarai Prof. Dr. Ishwor Gautam

(Thesis Supervisor) (Head of Research Department/Campus Chief)

Date: ...............



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis presented by

Subash Nepal

Entitled

A comparative study on Working Capital Management of Unilever
Nepal Ltd and Dabur Nepal Pvt Ltd

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment
for
Master's Degree in Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chairperson, Research Committee  ~  —-mmmmmmmmmmm e

Member (ThesisSupervisor) s

Member (External Expert) e



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
Faculty of Management

L umbini Banijya Campus

DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work reported in this thesis entitted “A COMPARATIVE
STUDY ON WORKING CAPITAL MANAGEMENT OF UNILEVER
NEPAL LTD AND DABUR NEPAL PVT LTD submitted to Office of the Dean,
Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University, is my origina work done in the form of
partia fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS)

under the supervision of Mr. Na Krishna Bhattarai of Lumbini Banijya Campus.

SUBASH NEPAL
Resear cher
T.U. Regd. No: 7-2-486-5-2003
Roll No: 1291



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Study “A comparative study on Working Capital Management of Unilever Nepal Ltd
and Dabur Nepal Pvt Ltd” has been carried out in partial fulfillment of the Master’s
Degree in Business Studies(MBS).

| would like to thank all of those who helped me by sharing ideas, giving suggestions and
encouraging mein writing this thesis.

| would like to express specia gratitude to thesis supervisor Mr. Na Krishna Bhattarai of
Lumbini Banijya Campus, without whose proper advice, guidance and supervision; this
study could not be completed. | am equally grateful to all my respected teachers of
Lumbini Banijya Campus for their kind support and val uable suggestions.

| have taken considerable help from several well known books, articles of Nepalese and
foreign writers while preparing this study. | owe great intellectual debt to college library,
and the staff members of my sampled companies

At last, | would like to thank my family, friends and all those who helped me directly and

indirectly in course of this study preparation.

Subash Nepal
2013



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION
VICE VOICE SHEET
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATON

CHAPTER | : INTRODUCTION

1.1 General background of the study
1.2 Statement of the problem

1.3 Objectives of the study

1.4 Significance of the study

15 Limitation of the study

1.6 Organization of the study

CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE
21 Conceptua framework

211 Types of working capital

212 Objectives of working capital
213 Working capital policy

214 Working capital financing

215 Determinant of working capital
2.1.6 Goals of working capital policies
2.1.7 Liquidity vs. profitability

2.1.8 The cost of trade off

2.2 Review of related research studies
2.3 Research gap

CHAPTER I1I: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

4

Page No

\
VIl

g o0~ b W

10
10
12
14
16
17
18
18
24



31
3.2
3.3
34
35

Research design

Population and sample

Nature & sources of data collection
Collection of data

Data processing and analysis tools

CHAPTER IV: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Current assets investment policy
Turnover ratio

Liquidity ratio

Profitability ratio

Correlation coefficient

Major findings

CHAPTER V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2
5.3

Summary
Conclusion
Recommendation

BIBLIORRAPHY
APPENDICES

VIl

25
25
26
26
26

29
37

47
53
56

61
62
64



TableNo 4.1
TableNo 4.2
TableNo 4.3
TableNo 4.4
TableNo 4.5
TableNo 4.6
TableNo 4.7
TableNo0 4.8
TableNo 4.9
Table No 4.10
TableNo 4.11
TableN04.12
TableN04.13
TableNo 4.14

LIST OF TABLES

Calculation of ratio of current and fixed assets of UNL & DNPL
Calculation of ratio of current to sales of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of ratio of current assets to total assets of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of inventory turnover ratio of UNL & DNPL
Calculation working capital ratio of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of total assetsturnover ratio of UNL & DNPL
Calculation of debtor turnover ratio of UNL & DNPL
Calculation of current ratio of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of quick ratio of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of gross profit margin of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of net profit margin of UNL & DNPL

Calculation of return on total assets of UNL & DNPL

Relation between gross working capital and other values of UNL
Relation between gross working capital and other values of DNPL

VIl

Page No
30
33
35
38
39
41
42
43
45
47
50
52
54
55



FigureNo 4.1
Figure No 4.2
Figure N0 4.3
Figure No 4.4
Figure No 4.5
Figure No 4.6
Figure No 4.7
Figure N0 4.8
FigureNo 4.9
Figure No 4.10
FigureNo 4.11
Figure No 4.12
Figure N0 4.13
FigureNo 4.14
Figure No 4.15
Figure N0 4.16

LIST OF FIGURES

Level of current assets and fixed assets of UNL
Level of current assets and fixed assets of DNPL
Level of current assets and sales of UNL

Level of current assets and sales of DNPL

Level of current assets and total of UNL

Level of current assets and total of DNPL

Level of working capital & sales of UNL

Level of working capital & saleso DNPL

Level of current assets and current liabilities of UNL
Level of current assets and current liabilities of DNPL
Level of quick assets and current liabilities of UNL
Level of quick assets and current liabilities of DNPL
Level of gross profit and sales of UNL

Level of gross profit and sales of DNPL

Level of net profit and sales of UNL

Level of net profit and sales of DNPL

Page No
31
32
34
34
36
36
40

E R

46
48
49
51
51



ABBREBRIATIONS

ABC = Activity Based Costing
CA = Current assets

CL = Current liabilities

CR = Current ratio

DNPL = Dabur Nepal Pvt Ltd
EOQ = Economic order quantity
FIFO = First in first out

FA = Fixed assets

LIFO = Lastin first out

LTD = Limited

NEPSE = Nepa Stock Exchange
NPAT = Net profit after tax
NWC = Net working capital
PVT LTD = Private limited

PE = Probable error

QA = Quick assets

TA = Total assets

TCA = Total current assets
wC = Working capital



